9/26/23, 11:31 AM

Minunesoia
Commerce and Consumer Protection
2023-2024 Regular Session

Report Date; September 26, 2023 11:01:22 AM

Senate Date
Bilf # Author Description Received
SF2 Maye Quade Paid family, pregnancy, bonding, and applicant's serious medical condition benefits 01/30/2023
establishment and appropriation
SF5 Marty Catalytic converter purchase requirements establishment and appropriation 01/04/2023
SFé Port Price gouging prohibition 41/04/2023
8F23 Dibble Conversion therapy prohibition establishment 02/09/2023
SF49 Wiklund Health insurance provisions modifications and appropriations 04/11/2023
SF73 Port Cannabis provisions modification 01/26/2023
SF120 Murphy Cost sharing limitation for prescription drugs and related medical supplies prescribed to 03/06/2023
treat a chronic disease
SF137 Howe Permission to serve alcoholic heverages for persons that are 17 years of age 01/11/2023
SF252 Draheim Unlawful robocalls civit penalties increase 01/12/2023
SF266 Xiong Investment limit modification for small corporate offerings 01/12/2023
SF287 Murphy Prescription contraceptives supply requirements establishment; health plan coverage of 02/16/2023
contraceptive methads, sterilization, related medical services, patient education and
counseling requirement; accommodations for eligible organizations establishment
SF321 Howe Permission to serve alcoholic beverages for persons that are 17 years of age 01/17/2023
SF328 Mann Manufacturers requirernent (o report and maintain prescription drug prices 03/02/2023
SF329 Mann No-cost diagnostic services and testing requirement following a mammogram 02/13/2023
SFA50 Gustafson Praducts containing PFAS notice requitement 03/06/2023
SF482 Klein Requirements establishiment for phaimacy benefit managers and health carrlers related to 03/06/2023
clinician-administered drugs
SF727 Nelson Threshold establishment for accident prevention courses 01/25/2023
SF762 Champion Insurer discrimination based on the breed of the dog owned prohibition 01/26/2023
SF776 Seeberger  Firefighting foam use prohibition and certain exemption authorization; appropriating money  03/06/2023
SF827 Xiong Motor vehicle warranty labor compensation modification 01/26/2023

https://www.senate. mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.htmi?ls=93&cmte_id=3118

Minnesota Senate Committee Bill Index

Hearing
Date

01/31/2023

02/07/2023

02/16/2023

02/14/2023

04/11/2023

01/26/2023

03/21/2023

02/07/2023

01/24/2023

03/07/2023

03/16/2023

03/07/2023

03/16/2023

03/14/2023

03/16/2023

03/23/2023

Senatt

Action Taken Action

Amended, recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Committee on Judiciary
and Public Safety

Recommended to pass and re-referred to
the Committee on Judiciary and Public
Safety

Recommended to pass and re-referredto  See SF2744
the Committee on Judiciary and Public

Safety

Recommended to pass and placed on the
Consent Calendar

Recommended to pass and re-referred o See SF2995

the Committee on Finance

Amended, recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Comimitiee on Jobs and
Economic Development

Recommended to pass and re-referred to  See SF2744
the Commiltee on Health and Human

Services

Recommended to pass and re-referred o See SF2744
the Commitlee on Judiciary and Public

Safety

Recornmended to pass and re-referredto See SF2744
Lhe Committee on State and Local

Government and Veterans

Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See SF2995
referred to the Committee on Health and

Human Services

Recommended to pass and re-referred to
the Committee on Health and Human
Services

Recommended to pass and re-referred to  See SF2995
the Committee on Health and Human

Services
Laid over

Amended and recommended to pass See §F2744

See SF2744

Recommended to pass and re-referred lo
the Committee on Environment, Climate,
and Legacy

See
HF2310

As amended, be faid over See SF2744
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Bili #

SF834

SF943

SF950

SF954

SF977

SF978

SF998

SF998

SF1029

SF1037

SF1040

SF1069

SF1070

SF1671

SF1089

SF1089

SF1138

SF1163

SF1265

SF1265

SF1277

SF1306

SF1385

SF1447

SF1461

SF1459

SF1461

SF1472

SF1486

Senate
Author

Seeberger

Lucero
Lucero
Lucero

Housley

Hausley

Xiong

Xiong

Motrison

Frentz

Boldon
Westlin
Westlin

Klein

Xiong

Xiong

Klein

Frentz

Wiklund
Wiklund
Coleman
Pappas
Coleman
Latz

Klein

Kupec

Xieng

Kunesh

Boldon

Minnesota Senate Committee Bill Index

Description

PFAS in cerlain products prohibition

Geolocation and smartphone monitoring prohibition of another in certain circumstances
Consumer’s consent prior to collecting personal information requirernent
Standards establishment for biometric privacy

Prohihition repeal on municipality issuing more than one off-sale license to any one person
or place

Coupons and other forms of payment permission for liquor purchases

Student loan advocate establishment

Student loan advocate establishment

Unrestricted access requirement to services for diagnosis. manitoring, and treatment of
rare diseases

Commissioner of cammerce requirement to defray costs 1o health plan companies for
additional benefits

Definition madification of covered services for dental care
Monopoly and monopsony power reguiation
Price discrimination prohibition in commercial transactions
Commissioner of commerce requirement to conduct an evaluation of existing statutory

health benefit mandates under the process set forth in Minnesota Statutes

Motar vehicle insurance policies time limitation requirements modification

Motor vehicle insurance policies time limitation requirements modification

Direct-to-consumer genetic testing companies requirement to provide disclosure notices
and obtain consent

Liquid fuel modernization fee and reimbursement pragram establishment and appropriation

Third-parly payers and dental providers provisions specification
Third-party payers and dental providers provisions specification
Paid family leave insurance benefits authorization
Commonly owned liquor stores transfer of wine authorization
Certain insurers authorization to offer paid family feave insurance benefits
Interest rates for consumer short-term and small loans regulation authorization

State government telecommunications pricing plans modification to include tribal
governments autharization

Sales reporting requirement for intermediate blend of gasoline and biofuel

Minnesota Council on Economic Education grant provision

Provisions modification related to utility billing practices in manufactured home parks

Medicare supplement insurance policies preexisting condition limitations prohibition

https:/iwww.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.htmi?ls=93&cmte_id=3118

Date
Received

03/06/2023

01/30/2023

01/30/2023

01/30/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/02/2023

03/27/2023

02/02/2023

02/02/2023

02/66/2023

02/06/2023

02/06/2023

02/08/2023

02/09/2023

02/09/2023

02/09/2023

02/09/2023

02/09/2023

Hearing Senate Last
Date Action Taken Action
03/16/2023  Recommended lo pass and re-referred to See
the Committee on State and Local HF2310
Government and Veterans
02/14/2023  Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See SF2744
referred to the Committee on Higher
Education
02/14/2023  Amended, recommended to pass andre-  See SF2744
referred to the Comimittee on Higher
Education
See S§F2995
03/07/2023 Laid over for possible inclusion in the
omnibus bilf
03/07/2023  Recommended to pass and re-referred to  See SF2744
the Comimittee on Health and Human
Services
03/14/2023  Amended, recommended to pass and re- See
referred to the Committee on Judiciaty SF2744,
and Public Safety HF2887
03/14/2023  Amended, recommended to pass and re- See
referred to the Committee on Judiciary SF2744,
and Public Safety HF2887
02/16/2023  Amended, laid over for possible inclusion  See SF2744
in the amnibus bill
03/02/2023 Laid over for possible inclusion in the
omnibus bill
03/02/2023 Amended and recommended to pass See SF2744
(3/062/2023 Amended and recormmended to pass See SF2744
See SF2744
03/02/2023 Laid over and maybe considered for See SF2744
omnibus bill
03/02/2023  Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See SF2744
referred to the Committee on Judiciary
and Public Safety
02/14/2023  Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See §F2744
referred to the Committee on Education
Policy
(3/067/2023 Recommended to pass See §F2744
03/21/2023 Amended and recommended to pass See 5F2744
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SF1490

SF1491

SF1516

SF1565

SF1565

SF1598

SF1635

SF1635

SF1645

SF1662

SF1663

SF1688

SF1704

SF1744

SF1775

SF1831

SF1848

SF1865

SF1866

SF1866

SF1868

SF1871

SF1871

SF1907

SF1908

SF1948

SF2003

SF2004

SF2046

SF2046

11:31 AM

Senate

Author

Xiong

Xiong

Rasmusson

Xiong

Xiong

Kupec

Seeberger

Seeberger

Westrom

Xiong

Xiong

Kreun

Maye Quade

Murphy

Seeberger

Hoffman

Faleh

Rasmusson

Rasmusson
Rasmusson

Rasmusson

Xiong
Xiong

Kunesh

Kunesh

Seeberger

Port

Klein

Xiong

Xieng

Minnesota Senate Committee Bill Index

Description

Medical assistance and insurance coverage of psychiatric collaborative care model
authorization

Health insurance network adequacy establishment

Peer-to-Peer Car Sharing Program Act
Credit card surcharges limitations modifications
Credit card surcharges limitations modifications

Digital Fair Repair Act

Definition addition of "annual percentage rate” and interest yates regulation for consumer
short-term and small loans

Definition addition of "annual percentage rate” and interest rates regulation for consumer
short-term and small loans

Protections related 1o unauthorized transfers extension to accounts held by certain small
businesses

Nonbank mortgage services regulation

Certain reporting dates imodification

Cerlain insurers authorization (o offer pald family leave insurance benefits

Caverage requirement for infertility treatment

Abuse of dominance prohibition

Loan resolution and financial stability program and character-based innovative loan
program appropriation

Caverage requirement for self-measured blood pressure monitoring devices

Sale of ice resurfacing machines in Minnesota that are not powered solely by electricity
prohibition

Post-loss assignment of rights regulation related to certaln services performed on
residential real estate covered by praperty and casually insurance

Financial institution emergency closures provisions modifications
Financia! institution emergency closures provisions modifications

Below cost sales of gasoline prohibition efimination

Life insurance provisions modifications
Life insurance provisions modifications

Representative acting on behalf of residents definition modification; resident apportunity to
purchase manufactured home parks establishiment

Calcutation of enrollee contribution toward and out-of-pocket maximum or cost sharing
requirement establishment

Health plans coverage of biomarker lesting requirement

Disclosures requirement relating to ticket sales
Certain claims practices regulation
Provision governing the sale of certain motor vehicles addition and madification

Provision governing the sale of certain motor vehicles addition and modification

https:/iwww.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.html?ls=83&cmte_id=3118

Date

Received

03/23/2023

03/06/2023

02/09/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2028

02/13/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

03/23/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

03/06/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/21/2023

02/21/2023

02/21/2023

Hearing
Date

03/14/2023

03/14/2023

02/28/2023

02/28/2023

02/28/2023

03/21/2023

03/21/2023

03/07/2023

02/28/2023

03/09/2023
03/09/2023

03/02/2023

03/09/2023

03/09/2023

03/37/2023

03/16/2023

03/16/2023

Action Taken

Recommended to pass
Recormnmended to pass

Recommended to pass and re-referred to
the Committee on Judiciary and Public
Safety

Amended and recommended to pass

Amended and tecommended to pass

Laid over

Recommended to pass and re-refetred to
the Comimitiee on Energy, Utilities,
Environment, and Climate

Amended, recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Commitiee on Health and
Huiman Services

Laid over and mayhe considered for
omnibus bill

Recommended to pass
Recommended to pass

{ aid over for possible inclusion in the
amnibus bil

Recammended to pass

Recammended to pass

Amended, recommended (o pass and re-
referred 1o the Cominittee on Health and
Human Services

Amended and recommended to pass

Amended and recommended 1o pass

Senate Last
Action

See
SF2744,
SF2995

See SF2744

See 8F2744

See SF2744

See SF2744

See SF2744

See SF2744

See
HF2310

See SF2744

See SF2744

See 8F2744
See SF2744

See §F2744

See S§F2744
See SF2744

See
HF2335

See SF2995

See SF2744

See SF2744
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Bifl #

SF2064

SF2101

SF2105

SF2168

SF2219

S$F2222

SF2243

SF2258

SF2268

8F2290

SF2319

SF2331

SF2352

SF2382

SF2445

SF2459

SF2485

8F2527

SF2658

SF2692

SF2705

SF2712

SF2716

SE2721

SF2744

SF2791

SF2810

SF2838

SF2847

SF2915

SF3121

SF3193

Senate
Authar

Kupec

Mathews

Boldon

Frentz
Klein
Maye Quade
Putnam
Putnam
Dibble
Howe

Fateh

Morrison
Carlson

Hoffman

Morrison

Mann

Gustafson

Westrom
Seeberger

Seeberger

Utke

Gustafson

Lucero
Howe

Klein

Morrison

Maye Quade

Abeler
Frentz
Westlin
Xiong

McEwen

Minnesota Senate Committee Bill Index

Description

Marketing and reduction of stop loss costs of an agricultural cooperative assaciation health
plan appropriation

Certain social media algorithms that target children prohibition

Coverage specification for hearing aids

Family Protection Acl
Omnibus Commerce policy bill
PFAS in juvenile products prohibition
In-home day care cooperalive health plans authorization
Minnesota Lifeline Insurance Program establishment and appropriation
City of Minneapolis liquor license modification
Property insurance coverage limitations modifications

Protections establishment for transportation network company drivers

Priot authotization report requirement
False caller identification information prohibition
Mental Health Parity and Substance Abuse Accountahility Office establishment and
appropriation
Health cartier requirement to provide coverage for rapid whole genome sequencing

Equal coverage requirement of services provided by a pharmacist

Commercial health plan coverage raquirement of certain treatment at psychiatric residential
treatment facilities
Consumer Choice of Fuel Act
Household exclusions prohibition in policies of automotive insurance

Mator vehicle manufacturers requirement to offer antitheft protection devices on certain
vehicles

Minnesola premium security plan transferal

Remedies provision to deblors with coerced debt

Certain activities by social media platforms regulation
Minnesota Grape and Wine Councit establishment

Omnibus Commerce appropriations

Bottled water in plastic containers sale prohibition

Minnesota Age-Appropriate Design Code Act

Paid family leave insurance benefils insurer offering authorization
Omnibus Energy, Utilities, Envirenment, and Climate approptiations
Minnesota Consumer Data Privacy Act
Deceptive trade practices and consumer fraud provisions madifications

Modifying workers' compensation self-insurance provisions

https://www.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.htmi?ls=938&cmte_jd=3118

Date
Received

02/27/2023

02/27/2023

03/06/2023

02/27/2023

03/61/2023

03/06/2023

03/01/2023

03/01/2023

03/01/2023

03/01/2023

03/08/2023

03/01/2023

03/01/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/22/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/07/2023

03/08/2023

03/08/2023

03/08/2023

03/08/2023

03/08/2023

03/09/2023

03/13/2023

03/13/2023

03/13/2023

03/15/2023

03/23/2023

03/30/2023

Hearing
Date

03/14/2023

03/07/2023

03/24/2023

04/11/2023

03/21/2023

03/07/2023

03/23/2023

03/14/2023

08/30/2023

03/23/2023

04/25/2023

Senate Last

Action Taken Action

Laid over

Recommended to pass and re-referred to  See SF2995
the Cominittee on Health and Human

Services
See SF2744

Amended and recommended to pass

Amended, recommended 10 pass and re-
referred to the Committee on Judiciary
and Public Safety

Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See SF2744
referred to the Cammittee on Health and

Human Services

Recommended 1o pass and rereferred to
the Committee on Health and Human
Services

Recommended to pass and re-referredto ~ See SF2744
the Comymittee on Health and Human

Services

See SF2744

Amended, recommended to pass and re-  See SF2744
referred ta the Committee an Judiciary

and Public Safety

Recommended to pass and re-referred to
the Committee on Finance

Amended, recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Committee on Judiciary
and Public Safety

See SF2744

Recommended to pass and re-referred to
the Cominittee on Labor
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Bill #

SF3202

SF3244

SF3335

SF3341

SF3351

SF3358

HF156

HF2175

Senate
Author

Weber
Howe

Pratt

Carlson
Hoffman

Latz

Kunesh

Xiong

Minnesota Senate Committee Bill Index

Deseription
Liquid fuel modernization tax credil establishment
Liquor license maodifications to certain restrictions

Creating a family and medical benefit insurance plan, providing a marketplace for wage
replacement insurance benefits and appropriating money

Authorizing an on-sale liquor license in the city of Eagan
Coverage requirement for orthotic and prosthetic devices

Bail bond agencies, surety bail bond producers and hail bond enforcement agents
supervision authorization

Provisions modification related to utifity billing practices in manufactured home parks

Nonbank mortgage services regulation

https://iwww.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.htmi?ls=93&cmte_id=3118

Date
Received

03/30/2023

04/12/2023

05/15/2023

05/17/2023

05/20/2023

05/21/2023

04/03/2023

Hearing
Date

Action Taken

Senate Last
Action
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