Minnesota State Senate

Commerce and Consumer Protection

2023-2024 Regular Session

Report Date: September 26, 2023 11:01:22 AM

BIII#	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senati Action
SF2	Maye Quade	Paid family, pregnancy, bonding, and applicant's serious medical condition benefits establishment and appropriation		01/31/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	
SF5	Marty	Catalytic converter purchase requirements establishment and appropriation		02/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	
SF6	Port Price gouging prohibition		01/04/2023	02/16/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744
SF23	Dibble	Conversion therapy prohibition establishment	02/09/2023	02/14/2023	Recommended to pass and placed on the Consent Calendar	
SF49	Wiklund	Health insurance provisions modifications and appropriations	04/11/2023	04/11/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	See SF2995
SF73	73 Port Cannabis provisions modification		01/26/2023	01/26/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Jobs and Economic Development	
SF120	20 Murphy Cost sharing limitation for prescription drugs and related medical supplies prescribed to treat a chronic disease		03/06/2023	03/21/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2744
SF137	Howe	e Permission to serve alcoholic beverages for persons that are 17 years of age				
SF252	Draheim	m Unlawful robocalls civil penalties increase		02/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744
SF266	Xiong	Investment limit modification for small corporate offerings	01/12/2023	01/24/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on State and Local Government and Veterans	See SF2744
SF287	Murphy	Prescription contraceptives supply requirements establishment; health plan coverage of contraceptive methods, sterilization, related medical services, patient education and counseling requirement; accommodations for eligible organizations establishment	02/16/2023	03/07/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF321	Howe	Permission to serve alcoholic beverages for persons that are 17 years of age	01/17/2023			
SF328	Mann	Manufacturers requirement to report and maintain prescription drug prices	03/02/2023	03/16/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	
SF329	Mann No-cost diagnostic services and testing requirement following a mammogram		02/13/2023	03/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF450	Gustafson	Products containing PFAS notice requirement		03/16/2023	Laid over	
SF482	Klein	Requirements establishment for pharmacy benefit managers and health carriers related to clinician-administered drugs	03/06/2023	03/14/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF727	Nelson	elson Threshold establishment for accident prevention courses				
SF762	Champion	Insurer discrimination based on the breed of the dog owned prohibition	01/26/2023			See SF2744
SF776	Seeberger	er Firefighting foam use prohibition and certain exemption authorization; appropriating money		03/16/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Environment, Climate, and Legacy	See HF2310
SF827	Xiong	Motor vehicle warranty labor compensation modification	01/26/2023	03/23/2023	As amended, be laid over	See SF2744

Bill #	Senate Author	Description		Hearing Date Action Taken		Senate Last Action
SF834	Seeberger	PFAS in certain products prohibition	the Committee on State and L		Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on State and Local Government and Veterans	See HF2310
SF943	Lucero	Geolocation and smartphone monitoring prohibition of another in certain circumstances				
SF950	Lucero	Consumer's consent prior to collecting personal information requirement	01/30/2023			
SF954	Lucero	Standards establishment for biometric privacy	01/30/2023			
SF977	Housley	Prohibition repeal on municipality issuing more than one off-sale license to any one person or place	rson 02/01/2023			
SF978	Housley	Coupons and other forms of payment permission for liquor purchases				
SF998	Xiong	Student loan advocate establishment		02/14/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Higher Education	See SF2744
SF998	Xiong	referred to the Comm		Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Higher Education	See SF2744	
SF1029	Morrison	Morrison Unrestricted access requirement to services for diagnosis, monitoring, and treatment of 03/06/2023 rare diseases			See SF2995	
SF1037	Frentz	Commissioner of commerce requirement to defray costs to health plan companies for additional benefits	02/01/2023	03/07/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	•
SF1040	Boldon	Definition modification of covered services for dental care	02/01/2023			
SF1069	Westlin	estlin Monopoly and monopsony power regulation				
SF1070	Westlin	Price discrimination prohibition in commercial transactions				
SF1071	Klein	(lein Commissioner of commerce requirement to conduct an evaluation of existing statutory health benefit mandates under the process set forth in Minnesota Statutes		03/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2744
SF1089	Xiong	Motor vehicle insurance policies time limitation requirements modification	02/02/2023	03/14/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744, HF2887
SF1089	Xiong	ong Motor vehicle insurance policies time limitation requirements modification		03/14/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744, HF2887
SF1138	Klein	Direct-to-consumer genetic testing companies requirement to provide disclosure notices and obtain consent	02/02/2023	02/16/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the ornnibus bill	See SF2744
SF1163	Frentz	Liquid fuel modernization fee and reimbursement program establishment and appropriation	02/02/2023	03/02/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF1265	Wiklund	Third-party payers and dental providers provisions specification	02/06/2023	03/02/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1265	Wiklund	Third-party payers and dental providers provisions specification		03/02/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1277	Coleman	Paid family leave insurance benefits authorization	02/06/2023			
SF1306	Pappas	Commonly owned liquor stores transfer of wine authorization	02/06/2023			
SF1385	Coleman	Certain insurers authorization to offer paid family leave insurance benefits				
SF1447	Latz	Interest rates for consumer short-term and small loans regulation authorization	02/09/2023			See SF2744
SF1451	Klein	State government telecommunications pricing plans modification to include tribal governments authorization		03/02/2023	Laid over and maybe considered for omnibus bill	See SF2744
SF1459	Kupec	Sales reporting requirement for intermediate blend of gasoline and biofuel		03/02/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744
SF1461	Xiong	Minnesota Council on Economic Education grant provision	02/09/2023	02/14/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Education Policy	See SF2744
SF1472	Kunesh	Provisions modification related to utility billing practices in manufactured home parks	02/09/2023	03/07/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1486	Boldon	30Idon Medicare supplement insurance policies preexisting condition limitations prohibition		03/21/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744

Bill#	Senate Author	Description		Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF1490	Xiong	Medical assistance and insurance coverage of psychiatric collaborative care model authorization				
SF1491	Xiong	Health insurance network adequacy establishment 03/06/2023				See SF2744, SF2995
SF1516	Rasmusson	Peer-to-Peer Car Sharing Program Act	02/09/2023			
SF1565	Xiong	Credit card surcharges limitations modifications	02/13/2023	03/14/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1565	Xiong	Credit card surcharges limitations modifications		03/14/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1598	Kupec	Digital Fair Repair Act		02/28/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744
SF1635	Seeberger	er Definition addition of "annual percentage rate" and interest rates regulation for consumer 02/13/2023 02/28/2023 Amended and reco short-term and small loans		Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744	
SF1635	Seeberger	er Definition addition of "annual percentage rate" and interest rates regulation for consumer short-term and small loans		02/28/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1645	Westrom	m Protections related to unauthorized transfers extension to accounts held by certain small 02/16/2023 businesses				
SF1662	Xiong	Nonbank mortgage services regulation	02/16/2023	03/21/2023	Laid over	See SF2744
SF1663	Xiong	the Committee on Energy, Util		Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Energy, Utilities, Environment, and Climate	See HF2310	
SF1688	Kreun	Certain insurers authorization to offer paid family leave insurance benefits	02/16/2023		V	
SF1704	1704 Maye Quade Coverage requirement for infertility treatment		02/16/2023	03/07/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	
SF1744	Murphy	Abuse of dominance prohibition	02/16/2023			
SF1775	Seeberger	Loan resolution and financial stability program and character-based innovative loan program appropriation	02/16/2023	02/28/2023	Laid over and maybe considered for omnibus bill	See SF2744
SF1831	Hoffman	Coverage requirement for self-measured blood pressure monitoring devices	03/23/2023			
SF1848	Fateh	Sale of ice resurfacing machines in Minnesota that are not powered solely by electricity prohibition	02/20/2023			
SF1865	Rasmusson	Post-loss assignment of rights regulation related to certain services performed on residential real estate covered by property and casualty insurance	02/20/2023	3		See SF2744
SF1866	Rasmusson	Financial institution emergency closures provisions modifications	02/20/2023	20/2023 03/09/2023 Recommended to pass		See SF2744
SF1866	Rasmusson	Financial institution emergency closures provisions modifications		03/09/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1868	Rasmusson	on Below cost sales of gasoline prohibition elimination		03/02/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2744
SF1871	Xiong	Life insurance provisions modifications	02/20/2023	023 03/09/2023 Recommended to pass		See SF2744
SF1871	Xiong	Life insurance provisions modifications		03/09/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF1907	Kunesh	Representative acting on behalf of residents definition modification; resident opportunity to 03/06/2023 purchase manufactured home parks establishment			See HF2335	
SF1908	Kunesh	Calculation of enrollee contribution toward and out-of-pocket maximum or cost sharing requirement establishment	02/20/2023			
SF1948	Seeberger	Health plans coverage of biomarker testing requirement	02/20/2023	03/07/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF2003	Port	Disclosures requirement relating to ticket sales	02/21/2023			
SF2004	Klein	Certain claims practices regulation	02/21/2023			
SF2046	Xiong	Provision governing the sale of certain motor vehicles addition and modification	02/21/2023	03/16/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744
SF2046	Xiong	Giong Provision governing the sale of certain motor vehicles addition and modification		03/16/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2744

Bijj #	Senate Author	Description		Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF2064	Kupec	Marketing and reduction of stop loss costs of an agricultural cooperative association health plan appropriation		03/14/2023	Laid over	
SF2101	Mathews	Certain social media algorithms that target children prohibition				
SF2105	Boldon	Coverage specification for hearing aids	03/06/2023	03/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF2168	Frentz	Family Protection Act	02/27/2023			See SF2744
SF2219	Klein	Omnibus Commerce policy bill	03/01/2023	03/24/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	
SF2222	Maye Quade	PFAS in juvenile products prohibition	03/06/2023			
SF2243	Putnam	In-home day care cooperative health plans authorization	03/01/2023			
SF2258	Putnam	Minnesota Lifeline Insurance Program establishment and appropriation	03/01/2023			
SF2268	Dibble	City of Minneapolis liquor license modification	03/01/2023			
SF2290	Howe	Property insurance coverage limitations modifications	03/01/2023			
SF2319	Fateh	Protections establishment for transportation network company drivers	03/08/2023	04/11/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	
SF2331	Morrison	Prior authorization report requirement	03/01/2023			
SF2352	Carlson	False caller identification information prohibition	03/01/2023			
SF2382	Hoffman	appropriation referred to the Committee		Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2744	
SF2445	Morrison	Health carrier requirement to provide coverage for rapid whole genome sequencing	03/02/2023			
SF2459	Mann	Equal coverage requirement of services provided by a pharmacist	03/02/2023	03/07/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	
SF2485	Gustafson	Commercial health plan coverage requirement of certain treatment at psychiatric residential treatment facilities	03/22/2023	03/23/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2744
SF2527	Westrom	Consumer Choice of Fuel Act	03/06/2023			
SF2658	Seeberger	Household exclusions prohibition in policies of automotive insurance	03/06/2023			
SF2692	Seeberger	Motor vehicle manufacturers requirement to offer antitheft protection devices on certain vehicles	03/07/2023			
SF2705	Utke	Minnesota premium security plan transferal	03/08/2023			See SF2744
SF2712	Gustafson	n Remedies provision to debtors with coerced debt 0:		03/14/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See SF2744
SF2716	Lucero	Certain activities by social media platforms regulation	03/08/2023			
SF2721	Howe	Minnesota Grape and Wine Council establishment	03/08/2023			
SF2744	Klein	Omnibus Commerce appropriations	03/08/2023	03/30/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF2791	Morrison	Bottled water in plastic containers sale prohibition	03/09/2023			
SF2810	Maye Quade	Minnesota Age-Appropriate Design Code Act	03/13/2023	03/23/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	
SF2838	Abeler	Paid family leave insurance benefits insurer offering authorization	03/13/2023			
SF2847	Frentz	Omnibus Energy, Utilities, Environment, and Climate appropriations	03/13/2023			
SF2915	Westlin	Minnesota Consumer Data Privacy Act	03/15/2023			
SF3121	Xiong	Deceptive trade practices and consumer fraud provisions modifications	03/23/2023			See SF2744
SF3193	McEwen	Modifying workers' compensation self-insurance provisions		04/25/2023	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Labor	

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF3202	Weber	Liquid fuel modernization tax credit establishment	03/30/2023			
SF3244	Howe	Liquor license modifications to certain restrictions	04/12/2023			
SF3335	Pratt	Creating a family and medical benefit insurance plan, providing a marketplace for wage replacement insurance benefits and appropriating money	05/15/2023			
SF3341	Carlson	Authorizing an on-sale liquor license in the city of Eagan	05/17/2023			
SF3351	Hoffman	Coverage requirement for orthotic and prosthetic devices	05/20/2023			
SF3358	Latz	Bail bond agencies, surety bail bond producers and bail bond enforcement agents supervision authorization	05/21/2023			
HF156	Kunesh	Provisions modification related to utility billing practices in manufactured home parks				
HF2175	Xiong	Nonbank mortgage services regulation	04/03/2023			